BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING
May 22, 2025
5:00 PM
Administration Building,
4th Floor, BCC Meeting Room, 477 Houston Street,
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

CALL TO ORDER
APPROVAL OF MINUTES
Board of Adjustment Meeting Minutes April 24, 2025.

PUBLIC COMMENT
PUBLIC HEARINGS

1.  Public Hearing to Consider BOA 25-0006
A request to consider adding an 80 square foot shed to a parcel wherein lot
coverage allowance of 30% was exceeded during construction of single family
dwelling.

PUBLIC COMMENT
ADJOURNMENT

In accordance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, any person needing a
special accommodation to participate in this matter should contact the Clay County
ADA Coordinator by mail at Post Office Box 1366, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043, or
by telephone at number (904) 269-6347 no later than three (3) days prior to the
hearing or proceeding for which this notice has been given. Hearing impaired
persons can access the foregoing telephone number by contacting the Florida
Relay Service at 1-800-955-8770 (Voice), or 1-800-955-8771 (TDD).
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Agenda Item
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Clay County Administration Building
Thursday, May 22 5:00 PM

TO: DATE:
FROM:
SUBJECT:

AGENDA
ITEM
TYPE:

ATTACHMENTS:

Upload

Date File Name

Description Type
Board of
Adjustment

o Meeting  BackUb 5/15/2025 Board_of_Adjustment_Meeting_Minutes_and_Attachments_April_24__2025 ADA.pdf
April 24,
2025
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BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT MEETING MINUTES
April 24, 2025
5:00 PM
Administration Building,
4th Floor, BCC Meeting Room,
477 Houston Street,
Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

CALL TO ORDER

Present: Tom Goldsbury, Vice-Chairman
Nykki Van Hof
Brain Kraut

Absent: Keith Hadden, Chairman

Brandon Ludwig

Staff Present: Assistant County Attorney Jamie Hovda
Zoning Chief Jenni Bryla

Due to Chairman Keith Hadden's absence Vice-Chairman Tom Goldsbury will conduct
the meeting.

Vice-Chairman Tom Goldsbury called the meeting to order at 5:00 pm.

APPROVAL OF MINUTES

Board of Adjustment Meeting Minutes March 27, 2025.

Brian Kraut made a motion for approval for the March 27, 2025, BOA meeting minutes,
seconded by Nykki Van Hof, which carried 3-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Vice-Chairman Tom Goldsbury opened the floor for public comment at 5:00 pm.

Hearing no comments, Vice-Chairman Tom Goldsbury closed the public comment at
5:00 pm.

PUBLIC HEARINGS

1.  Public Hearing to Consider BOA 25-0005
A request to consider a reduction in side setbacks from 20' to 10'.

BOA-25-0005 can be seen at www.claycountygov.com/govermment/clay-county-tv-
and-video-archive/Board of Adjustment/April 24, 2025, beginning at 0:53 and ending
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at 12:14. Below is a summary of the discussion and vote for this agenda item.

Jenni Bryla, Zoning Chief, presented a PowerPoint presentation for the public hearing to
consider BOA-25-0005, as indicated above. See Attachment A.

Phillip Norman, 2794 Henley Road, Green Cove Springs, Florida, addressed the Board
to provide more information and details for the requested variance.

There were questions and discussions regarding opting out of the Lake Asbury Master
Plan, which was the previous owner, as well as opposition from neighbors; there were no
objections to the request - See Attachment B, site plan, easement, and clarification for
the new structure.

Following all discussions, Vice-Chairman Tom Goldsbury opened the floor for the public
hearing at 5:11 pm.

Hearing no comments, Vice-Chairman Tom Goldsbury closed the public hearing at 5:11
pm.

Brian Kraut made a motion for approval of BOA-25-0005, seconded by Nykki Van Hof,
which carried 3-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT

Vice-Chairman Tom Goldsbury opened the floor for public comment at 5:12 pm.

Hearing no comments, Vice-Chairman Tom Goldsbury closed the public comment at
5:12 pm.

ADJOURNMENT

Hearing no further business, Vice-Chairman Tom Goldsbury adjourned the meeting at
5:12 pm.

Attest:

Committee Chairman Recording Deputy Clerk
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Attachment
“A”
BOA-25-0005
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Attachment
“B”
BOA-25-0005
Letter of Support



Clay County Zoning and Planning
477 Houston Street

Green Cove Springs, FL 32043

To whom it may concern,

We, Barry and Sue Beasley of 633 Simmons Trail Lake Asbury, Florida do here by attest that
we have no issues or concerns about ourimmediate neighbor on our north property line,
Phillip and Yvonne Norman asking for a zoning variance to reduce the house setback limit
from 20’ to 10’ for a new addition.

Sincerely,

Barry and Sue Beasley
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Agenda Item
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT

Clay County Administration Building
Thursday, May 22 5:00 PM

TO: Board of Adjustment Members DATE: 5/12/2025

FROM: Jenni Bryla, AICP, CFM,
Zoning Chief

SUBJECT: A request to consider adding an 80 square foot shed to a parcel wherein lot coverage
allowance of 30% was exceeded during construction of single family dwelling.

AGENDA ITEMTYPE:

BACKGROUND INFORMATION:

The parcel is located on the southeast side of Brandon Drive, northeast of Peoria Road and west of
Doctors Lake Drive and is 0.183 acres in size. The property was rezoned in October of 2003 via
ZON-03-45 from AR and PS-1 to RB to develop 36 lots.

Planning Requirements:
Public Hearing Required (Yes\No):

Yes
Hearing Type: First Public Hearing

Initiated By:Applicant

Darrell & Carol Pratt

ATTACHMENTS:
Description Type gr;![(;ad File Name
Staff

o RepON.  COVer 5/15/2025 Staff_Report_25-0006_Draft_jbada.pdf

0006

HOA Backup
Approval  Material 5/15/2025 HOA_APPROVALada.pdf

o Site Plan Backup 5/15/2025 SURVEY_SITE_PLAN _SHOWING _SHED_ SETBACKSada.pdf
Material

[ W
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o Application m‘ggﬁgl 5/16/2025 APPLICATION_1315 BRANDON_DR.ADA .pdf
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BOA Application #25-0006
Staff Report

Copies of the application are available at the Clay County Administrative Offices, 3" floor, located at
477 Houston Street, Green Cove Springs, Fl 32043

Applicant Information

Owner: Darrell & Carol Pratt Address: 1315 Brandon Dr.
Phone: (904) 982-2061 Orange Park, Fla. 32065
Email: darrellpratt@comcast.net

Property Information

Parcel ID: 39-04-25-008629-000-02 Address: 1315 Brandon Dr.
Zoning: Single Family Residential (RB) Orange Park, Fla. 32065
Land Use: Urban Core — 10 (UC-10)

Commission District: 3 (J. Renninger) BOA Date: May 22, 2025

Land Development Code Requirement
Article 111, Section 3-17()(7)(8) to allow for lot coverage of 30% in the Single-Family Residential District.

Applicant Request
Variance to the Clay County Land Development Code to allow for up to 50% lot coverage for the placement
of a shed.

BOA 25-0006
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Aerial Photo

BOA 25-0006
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Zoning Districts

0089 75001-00

008575-002-00

Staff Assessment and Recommendation

The parcel is located on the southeast side of Brandon Drive, northeast of Peoria Road and west of Doctors
Lake Drive and is 0.183 acres in size. The property was rezoned in October of 2003 via ZON-03-45 from
AR and PS-1 to RB to develop 36 lots. The lot is roughly 110’ x 70’ with a 20’ drainage easement located on
the north side of the lot.

BOA 25-0006
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Currently property in the UC-10 Land Use Category and with RB Zoning allow for a lot as small as 5,808
sf., however the subject parcel is 7,700 sf. To be compliant with the 30% building coverage the home cannot
exceed approximately 2,300 sf. The home that was built on the property is approximately 2,400 sf., with a
gross area of 3,146 sf and was constructed in 2007. Therefore, the home was built non-compliant. The
applicant is requesting to place a shed on the property, further exacerbating the non-conforming situation.
The Applicant is proposing to place the 80 sf shed in the rear norther portion of the lot as shown. The code
also requires a maximum of 30% coverage in the rear yard in RB, which would require approximately 300

sf of open space on the rear portion of the lot.

Mr. & Mrs. Pratt have been the only owners of the home purchased in 2007 from the builder. The lots in
the Cades Cove Plat are essentially consistent in their width and size, with each lot containing a home that
exceeds the coverage requirement that was established by the County approximately 2010. Therefore, the
home would have not been subject to the requirements. However, new development on the lot would be
subject to the regulations.

Essentially ever home in the subdivision has a home built to exceed the limits of the zoning district. This
fact does not constitute a hardship based on the land. Staff finds that no hardship exists on the property
that would prevent the Applicant from complying with the code as written, in the fact that the Applicant

BOA 25-0006
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has a two car garage on the property, therefore Staff recommends denial of the request. The request is
inconsistent with the intent of the Land Development Code based on similar circumstances within the

neighborhood.

Staff offers discussion on the six criteria from the Land Development Code that are the basis for granting

a variance.

Variance Requirements
Section 12-9 of the LDC sets for the procedures and criteria for consideration of approval for a variance.

The Board of Adjustment may authorize a variance from the terms of the ordinances adopted pursuant to
Chapter 163 when such variance will not be contrary to the public interest. The Board of Adjustment must
first determine whether the need for the variance arises out of the physical surroundings, shape, topographic
condition or other physical or environmental conditions that are limited to the specific property involved.
In order to authorize any variance from the terms of the ordinance adopted pursuant to Chapter 163, the
Board of Adjustment shall find:

1) That special conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar to the land, structure, or
building involved and which are not applicable to other lands structures, or buildings in the same
zoning district.

The subject property was platted in 2006 with approximately 36 lots. Each lot has essentially
the same dimensions ranging from 70’ wide to 96’, with a depth of 100°. There are several
structures existing within the plat that did not require a variance to lot coverage.

2) That the special conditions and circumstances do not result from the actions of the applicant.

The lot is currently built to the maximum allowed by setbacks there by leaving no room on
the lot for accessory structures. The lot does not possess any special characteristics that the
other lots in the subdivision do not also possess.

3) That granting the variance requested will not confer on the applicant any special privilege that
is denied by this ordinance to other lands, buildings, or structures in the same zoning district.

The granting of the variance will confer on the Applicant a privilege denied to other properties that
have built structures and have been able to meet the required lot coverage. in the RB zoning district

4) That literal interpretation of the provisions of the ordinance would deprive the applicant of
rights commonly enjoyed by the other properties in the same zoning district under the terms of
the ordinance, and would work unnecessary and undue hardship on the applicant.

BOA 25-0006
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The literal interpretation of the ordinance would not deprive the applicant of rights commonly
enjoyed by other property owners in the RB zoning district. As stated, multiple homes have been
constructed with a similar lot configuration with accessory structures.

5) That the variance granted is the minimum variance that will make possible the beneficial use of
the land, building or structure.

The requested variance is to allow for an increase of up to 50% in the RB zoning district, this request
does not appear to be the minimum required.

6) That the granting of the variance will be in harmony with the general intent and purposes of
these ordinances and that such variance will not be injurious to the area involved or otherwise
detrimental to the public welfare.

The granting of the variance is not in harmony with the pattern of development in the subdivision
nor consistent with the intent of the land development code. The Variance could be injurious and
set precedence for the increase in building coverage and have flooding effects as a result. Building
coverage requirements are necessary for light, air and access between properties and impervious

surface runoff.

BOA 25-0006
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Application for Architectural Review Committee Approval

Submit To:
Professional Community Mgmt, Inc.
786 Blanding Bivd., Suite 118
Orange Park, FL 32065
Phone: 298-2321 Fax: 298-2323

Subdivision: GWI{S Cove._ LotfUnit Number: 2. App. Date:_3//3/15
Lot Owner's Name: DARRELL ¥ Cueol. TREIT .. 99y 980~ 200

totAddress:_/3/8 Broudos DR. 0P EL 32055

Mailing Address:
(if different from Lot Address)

City_ ORAWGE Phel’  state [F L Zip: 3206S°

Type of approval desired: (Check all that apply)

() Fence

(V)/ Shed

Wall

Pool

Screened Porch or Patio

Change in Elevation or Addition to Home
Satellite Dish

Driveway Extension
Paint Exterior of home (color swatch must be attached)

5 Other : d | vy Q

If required, have you applied for the proper permits from all government authorities? ()eﬁﬂ”o OX 0. —
() Yes ( No Q”

Describe the improvement(s) to be made: (A copy of lot survey, elevation plan, site clearing plan
and abbreviated specification, must be included. Use additional sheets of paper if necessary.)

T ED Copres

(
(
(
(
(
(

N N N N N s e’

Please refer to your Covenants, Conditions and Restrictions for guidelines on what is and is not
permitted in your neighborhaood.

Date Received: 3~13-25 Date Processed: J~13-25  Date Mailed: 3~1)-23
(L~ Approved () Disapproved

Signature(s) of Architectural Review Committee:

Kevste] Zaczek Shesan Conang s
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Department of Economic and Development Services
Planning & Zoning Division

P.O. Box 1366, Green Cove Springs, FL 32043
Phone: (904) 284-6300 - counTY -

www.claycountygov.com

BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT APPLICATION

Owner’s Name: D NRREL Lk (iAol “PQA'TT

Owner’s Address: /345 Bq\dzwj’z vIv PR

City: Offange. ﬂPAI:ZZV ‘ State: [F[_ | Zip Code: 32045
Phone: ‘il)‘f “99d -do i Cell | Email: (lGgy~et /,:)NJT © Co Mc5T. Net
Parcel Information

Parcel ID #: 59 -0 4-L5- co§LL I~ @00"'5)1( [V] Check here if Address is Same as Owner’s

Parcel Address:

Authorized Agent Information (If Applicable)

Agent’s Name: N’ ~

Agent’s Address: l

City: | State: I Zip Code:

Phone: | Email:

[] Check here that the Owner’s Agent Authorization Form has been Completed & will be filed with this Application

Nature of the Variance / Appeal Request

Please describe the request or appeal. Include the Section of the Code from which a variance is requested.
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County Manager: Howard Wanamaker

District 1 District 2 District 3 District 4 District 5
Mike Cella Alexandra Compere Jim Renninger Betsy Condon Dr. Kristen Burke
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Required Attachments

I have provided the required attachments: % Property Deed with Legal Description m/Survey
Agent Authorization if applicable

Applicant Certification

I, hereby, certify that I am the Owner(s) of the property described herein, that all answers to the questions in
this application and all information contained in the material attached to, and made a part of this application,
are accurate and true to the best of my knowledge and belief. Furthermore, if the package is found
inconsistent with the above requirements, I understand that the application will be returned for correct
information. I hereby acknowledge that the variance requested is my choice and have reviewed and agreed to
all conditions listed in this application and the requirements in Article XII (12-10) of the Clay County Land
Development Code. Ialso understand that the fees paid are non-refundable. For public notification, I
acknowledge that the required SIGN(S) must be posted on the property by the Owner or Agent twenty-one
(21) days in advance of the date of the public hearing. The sign(s) may be removed only after final action of
the Board of Adjustment and Appeals and must be removed within ten (10) days of such action. I must
also pay for the required public notice stating the nature of the proposed request which is required to be
published in an approved newspaper AT LEAST FIFTEEN (15) DAYS IN ADVANCE CF THE PUBLIC
HEARING. Advertising costs are payable by the applicant directly to the newspaper. Proof of publication is
required prior to the public hearing.

O ign: Do / Date: - Print Name:
el Y Lan S5k BRI e Dearr

Official Use
Zoning: Land Use: Application # BOA;
falc) UL 1D 0K 75 OO0y
BOA Meeting Date: Fees: | [ Residential ($300.00)  |[] Non-Residential ($500.00)

MAY ZZ/G -y # of Signs L x $30.00 Per Sign = $ 20
J ! i Total Fee: $ =

Application Accepted By: (O/D Date: =2, Z@ L5

b

This area is reserved for future use.
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